
 
      CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS 
          Community Preservation Committee 

REVISED AGENDA 
 

Meeting Date:  October 21, 2025 
Location:   Zoom 
Time:    7:00PM 
 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting that will take place via Zoom. To view 
and participate: click https://newtonma-gov.zoom.us/j/81848058753 and 
+13126266799,,81848058753#.  
 
 

1. Pre-proposal Meeting for Suzuki School Elevator  
2. Administrative Items 

a. Approval of Minutes 
b. Current Projects Updates 
c. Finances at a Glance 
d. Staff Update 

3. Adjournment  
 
The location of this meeting is wheelchair accessible and reasonable accommodations 
will be provided to persons with disabilities requiring assistance. If you need a 
reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton’s ADA/Sec.504 
Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: 
jfairley@newtonma.gov or (617) 796-1253. For Telecommunications Relay Service, 
please dial 711 or call City Hall’s TTY/TDD line at 617-796-1089. 
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Ms. Mollie Hutchings 
Community Preservation Manager 
City of Newton Planning & Development Department 
1000 Commonwealth Avenue 
Newton, MA 02459 
 
 
September 12, 2025 
 
Dear Ms. Hutchings: 
 
Please find attached a Pre-Proposal for a Historic Resources CPA grant of $600,000 to support a 
$2.5 million restoration and capital improvement project for the Staples Farmhouse, a City of 
Newton Landmark. Dating back to 1750, the building is individually listed on the National 
Register of Historic Places. 
 
The proposed CPA grant would represent just 12.5% of our ten-year capital expenditure 
program. These investments are dedicated to re-envisioning, restoring and adapting this 
historic building, and comprise the completed Phase I (2018-24) and the current Phase II (2025- 
27). 
 
The Suzuki School of Newton is a certified 501c3 non-profit organization. Our mission is to 
foster a spirit of excellence and empathy and promote intellectual, character and cultural 
development, following the globally renowned philosophy of Dr. Shinichi Suzuki. We provide 
music instruction to over 300 children and adults annually and operate a pre-school with 40 
places. Programs are oversubscribed and reach families throughout Newton and from 
surrounding towns. 
 
Shortly after the Staples Farmhouse faced threats of demolition, we purchased the property in 
2017 for $3.7m, partly financed through a $2.3m mortgage. We needed new premises to meet 
the steeply expanding demand for our programs. We welcomed the unique history and 
architectural features of our new home, while knowing that it would need restoration and 
adaptation to serve as a school. It was a “leap of faith.” Initially we obtained a waiver from 
meeting full ADA compliance. However, we have now arrived at a critical juncture since the 
extension to that waiver will expire in 2028. The Phase II project is essential to the continuance 
of the school. 
 
Phase I: Over the past 7 years, many steps were implemented to open and operate the school 
and pre-school. We worked hard to successfully raise over $2.3 million in funding. Essential 
capital improvements now completed include: 

●​ install fire alarm and sprinkler systems (both wet and dry) 
●​ upgrade electric and plumbing to commercial code 
●​ install ADA compliant restrooms for adults and for children 



●​ install ramps and replace door hardware to also be ADA compliant 
●​ re-landscape and add parking lot lights for safety 
●​ repairs to the foundation. 

 
Phase II: We are now seeking support from the Community Preservation Committee for the 
planned 2026-2027 capital improvements: 

●​ (a) further restore the exterior fabric of the building; and 
●​ (b) comply with accessibility requirements through construction of a rear annex building 

incorporating a vertical lift. 
 
The proposed ADA-compliant annex, thoughtfully designed by architect John LaFreniere, has 
been approved by the Newton Historical Commission (February 2024) through a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. The designs also received thorough vetting by the Massachusetts 
Architectural Access Board (MAAB). The City of Newton Planning Department carried out the 
Administrative Site Review Process (April 2025), which generated helpful feedback as well as 
specific guidelines for construction considerations. 
 
Our building and the green spaces outside are in constant use for community events beyond 
our own school operations. These include: Linda Plaut Festival of the Arts, Multicultural Festival 
in May, student concerts, art shows by Newton Art Association and Newton Watercolor Society, 
Summer Porch Series, and hosting meetings for the Waban Improvement Society and the 
Newton PorchFest. 
 
Fundraising to combine with a potential CPA grant is already well advanced, with over $1 
million in donations already pledged in this second campaign. We look forward to meeting with the 
Community Preservation Committee and answering any questions. 

​ ​  
 

Yours truly, 
 

 
Sachiko Isihara 
Executive Director 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Last updated February 2020. 

Please submit this completed file directly – do not convert to PDF or other formats. 

For full instructions, see www.newtonma.gov/cpa or contact: 

Mollie Hutchings, Community Preservation Manager 
City of Newton Planning & Development Department, 1000 Commonwealth Ave., Newton, MA 02459 

                                                                        mhutchings@newtonma.gov  617.796.1147 

You may adjust the space for each question, but the combined answers to all questions on this page must fit on this page. 

Project 
TITLE 

 Staples Farmhouse – Restoration and Accessibility 

Project 
LOCATION 

Full street address (with zip code), or other precise location. 

Suzuki School of Newton, Inc.    1615 Beacon Street, Waban, MA  02468 

Project 
CONTACTS 

Name & title or organization Email Phone Mailing address 

Project 
Manager 

Sachiko Isihara, Exec Dir,  

Suzuki School of Newton 

sachiko.isihara@gmail.com 617.964.4522  (office) 

617.549.8383 (direct) 

1615 Beacon Street, Waban 

02468 

Other 
Contacts 

   Bill Byrne, Project Manager 

   John LaFreniere, Architect 

 Wbyrne97@gmail.com 

 jl@l-architects.net 

   617.794.0974 

   617.661.4222 

275 Main St,Winchester MA 01890 

678 Mass Ave, Cambridge, MA 02139  

Project 
FUNDING 

A. CPA funds requested: 

$600,000 

B. Other funds to be used: 

$1,932,000 

C. Total project cost (A+B): 

$2,532,000 

Project 
SUMMARY 

Explain how the project will use the requested CPA funds. You may provide more detail in attachments, but your 
PROJECT SUMMARY MUST FIT IN THE SPACE BELOW. Use a cover letter for general information about the 
sponsoring organization’s accomplishments. 

The Staples Farmhouse is a recognizable and beloved landmark anchoring Waban Village. Dating to 1750, it is the 
oldest original building in the village, at the crossroads of Beacon Street and Windsor Road. When the last family owner 
sold the building in 2015, it faced an uncertain future and the threat of demolition. Preservation advocates, neighbors 
and officials joined efforts so that the building was designated a City of Newton Local Landmark.  The Suzuki School of 
Newton purchased the farmhouse in 2017 with a commitment to adapt and restore it to active use. The school was 
welcomed by the neighborhood and seen as a “rescuer” of this historic building. Currently it is a beehive of activity, 
serving hundreds of people throughout the year, as a music school, pre-school, art gallery and event space. Converting 
the farmhouse to a school and community gathering space has required significant investment. 
Phase I   Between 2018 and 2024, we carried out about $2.3m in capital expenditure, funded through operating 
revenues and a capital campaign. This initial phase of improvements comprised prioritizing code compliance for safety, 
plumbing and electrical, all essential for occupying the building. 
Phase II The total capital expenditure now required for the current 2025-27  initiative is $2,532,000. This has two 
components, as detailed in Attachment 3. 
   (a) Further restore the exterior fabric of the original building through work on windows, siding, front porch and 
gutters.  
   (b) Construct a rear classroom annex compatible with the historic building incorporating an elevator shaft to provide 
accessibility to all floors.  
Timing: Some of Phase II(a) on the exterior could start summer 2026 and we have quotes in hand for those 
components. For Phase II(b), we have architectural drawings and elevations by LaFreniere Architects, a detailed 
schematic design estimate and construction schedule.  The window de-leading and the new construction can only take 
place when the building is not occupied. The school would temporarily relocate its programs for the 2026/27 academic 
year.  
 
Other than the above, the building is well maintained in sound structural condition.   

 

Newton, Massachusetts Community Preservation Program 

FUNDING REQUEST 
 

 X PRE-PROPOSAL  PROPOSAL 

City of Newton 

 
Ruthanne Fuller 

Mayor 

 

 

(For staff use) 
date  rec’d: 

http://www.newtonma.gov/cpa


 

You may adjust the space for each question, but the combined answers to all questions on this page must fit on this page. 

Project TITLE Staples Farmhouse – Restoration and Accessibility 

USE of CPA FUNDS 
HISTORIC 

RESOURCES 

CHECK ALL THAT 
APPLY 

Preserve √  

Rehabilitate/ 
Restore 

√  

COMMUNITY  
NEEDS 

From each of at least 2 plans linked to the Guidelines & Forms page of www.newtonma.gov/cpa, provide a 
brief quote with plan title, year, and page number, showing how this project meets previously recognized 
community needs. You may also list other community benefits not mentioned in any plan. 

Comprehensive Plan 2007, updated 2011 :  

• Demand excellence in designs for new construction and in the stewardship of historic properties and places 
(page 14) 

• Coordinate financial and technical support and promote partnerships between public and private 
organizations for projects that address any combination of housing, open space and hist preservation goals 
(page 179) 

• Use incentives and partnerships to encourage preservation and adaptive re-use of city’s historic buildings 
(page 190) 

CREATE Newton Comprehensive Arts & Culture Plan 2019  

• Address lack of performance and rehearsal space city wide (pages 42-43) 
Newton Commission on Disability:  

• Foster equal access to community life and activities 

• Promote adherence to laws and regulations that prohibit discrimination against people with disabilities 
including the Americans with Disabilities Act 

City of Newton Historic Preservation Guidelines on Sustainability (2012):  

• By reusing an existing structure, the investment of natural resources in the original construction can be 
reclaimed. Historic buildings materials are generally easier to repair when compared with modern materials. 
The preservation of historic buildings and sites plays a key role in the protection of cultural resources and 
community character, promoting social sustainability (p. 1) 

COMMUNITY 
CONTACTS 

List at least 3 Newton residents or organizations willing and able to comment on the project and its 
manager’s qualifications. No more than 1 should be a supervisor, employee or current work colleague of the 
project manager or sponsor. Consult staff on the community contacts required for your specific proposal.  

Name & title or organization Email Phone Mailing address 

Chris Pitts, President, Waban 
Improvement Society; Co-Chair, 
Newton Cultural Council 

cbpitts@gmail.com 617.515.7579 PO Box 6 
Waban, MA 02468 
 

Rena Getz Escudero, City 
Councilor-at-Large, Ward 5 

rgetz@newtonma.gov 617.312.8123 192 Pine Ridge Road 
Waban, MA  02468 

John Rice, former City Councilor, 
former member of Newton 
Historical Commission 

jrice@tsnn.com 617.527.4933 Hyde Community Center 
90 Lincoln Street, Newton 
Highlands, MA 02461 

Alice Jacobs, Waban Library 
Center, Director of Volunteers 

wabanlibrary@gmail.com 617.244.0700 1608 Beacon Street 
Waban, MA  02468 

David Gaylin, Treasurer, Board of 
Directors, Suzuki School of Newton 

david.gaylin@gmail.com 978.318.6911  180 Mildred Circle 
 Concord, MA  01742 

  

http://www.newtonma.gov/gov/planning/cpa/program.asp
http://www.newtonma.gov/cpa


 

 

You may adjust the space for each question, but the combined answers to all questions on this page must fit on this page.  
Full proposals must include separate, detailed budgets in addition to this page. 

Project TITLE  Staples Farmhouse – Restoration and Accessibility 

SUMMARY CAPITAL/DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 

Uses of Funds 

Phase II (a) Building fabric: windows, siding, porch, gutters 282,000 

Phase II (b) Accessible Classroom Annex: new construction at rear 2,250,000 

  

  

 
 

D. TOTAL USES (should equal C. on page 1 and E. below) 2,532,000 

Sources of Funds 
Status 

(requested, expected, confirmed) 
 

CPA funding  Requested 600,000 

Capital Campaign Pledged       1,000,000 

Continued capital campaign, incl a confirmed $300k match Expected  807,000 

Other grants; potentially Mass Cultural Council Expected 125,000 

E. TOTAL SOURCES (should equal C. on page 1 and D. above) $2,532,000 

SUMMARY ANNUAL OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE BUDGET (cannot use CPA funds) 

Uses of Funds 

Program Services (of which, personnel: $0.9m) 1,512,560 

Management and general expenses 380,494 

Fundraising 22,716 

 
 

F. TOTAL ANNUAL COST (should equal G. below) $1,915,770 

Sources of Funds 

Program Services incl tuition and fees 1,510,195 

Public support and donations; other sources; drawdown in net assets 405,575 

G. TOTAL ANNUAL FUNDING (should equal F. above) $1,915,770 

Project TIMELINE Phase or Task Season & Year 

Fundraising                                              Sept 2025- Feb 2026 

Complete construction documents; bidding; award contracts; permitting                                                                 Nov 2025 - Mar 2026 

Some exterior work on original building – siding, gutters, front porch                                               April to July 2026 

Accessible Classroom Annex – site preparation and groundbreaking                                                      August 2026 

Complete work on original windows including de-leading                                                                          Fall 2026 

Accessible Classroom Annex - occupancy Fall 2027 

  



 

 
Project TITLE  Staples Farmhouse – Restoration and Accessibility 

                                           Check off submitted attachments here. 

REQUIRED 
√ PHOTOS of existing site or resource conditions (2-3 photos may be enough) 

√ MAP of site in relation to nearest major roads (omit if project has no site) 

Pre-proposals:  
separate 

attachments not 
required, just use 

page 3 of form.  
 

Full proposals: 
separate, 

detailed budget 
attachments 
REQUIRED. 

PROJECT FINANCES printed and as computer spreadsheets, with both uses & sources of funds 

 
Development pro forma/capital budget: include total cost, hard vs. soft costs and 
contingencies, and project management – amount and cost of time from contractors or staff 
(in-kind contributions by existing staff must also be costed) 

 
Maintenance budget, projected separately for each of the next 10 years 
(CPA funds may not be used for operations or maintenance) 

 
Non-CPA funding: commitment letters, letters of inquiry to other funders, fundraising plans, 
etc., including both cash and est. dollar value of in-kind contributions 

 
Purchasing of goods & services: briefly summarize sponsor’s understanding of applicable 
state statutes and City policies 

Pre-proposals: 
recommended. 
Full proposals: 

REQUIRED. 

√ 
HISTORIC 

SIGNIFICANCE 

ATTACHMENT 1: Analysis of Historical Significance (narrative; maximum 1 
page) 

ATTACHMENT 2: Description of Historically Significant Features (maximum 1 
page) 

ATTACHMENT 3. Summary & Justification of Proposed Treatment 
(maximum 1 page) 

ATTACHMENT 4. Newton Historical Commission Review (based on 
attachments 1-3 above) 

REQUIRED  
for all full 
proposals. 

SPONSOR FINANCES & QUALIFICATIONS, INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

 
For sponsoring organization, most recent annual operating budget (revenue & expenses) & 
financial statement (assets & liabilities); each must include both public (City) and private 
resources (“friends” organizations, fundraising, etc.) 

 For project manager: relevant training & track record of managing similar projects 

REQUIRED  
for all full 
proposals 
involving  

real estate  
acquisition, 

construction or 
other building/ 

landscape 
improvements. 

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION 

 Professional design & cost estimates: include site plan, floor plans & elevations  

 Materials & finishes: highlight “green” or sustainable features & materials 

 
Environmental mitigation plans (if applicable): incl. lead paint, asbestos, etc. (including 
disposal of existing fence elements that cannot be repaired or restored) 

OPTIONAL for 
all proposals. 

 LETTERS of SUPPORT from Newton residents, organizations, or businesses 
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STAPLES FARMHOUSE - RESTORATION AND ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT 

Suzuki School of Newton, 1615 Beacon Street, Waban, MA 
Application for CPA Funding – Pre-Proposal -September 2025 

HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE 

Attachment 1: Analysis of Historical Significance 

This building was individually listed on the National Register of Historic Places in 1986. It 

became a City of Newton Local Landmark in 2015. 

The core of the present building dates to 1750, when it functioned as a farmstead. It served as a 

single-family residence for over 260 years and represents the oldest standing architectural link 

to Waban’s agricultural beginnings.  It provides an important visual and historical anchor 

between the well-established residential neighborhood to its north, and the business and 

transport center to the west and south. Both the building and the front lawn remain important 

gathering places for neighbors and the wider community. 

Reflecting the evolving ownership over three centuries, the full name of the historic house is the 

“Staples-Craft-Wiswall Farm”.  In this proposal, we refer to the building as the “Staples 

Farmhouse”.  

Deacon John Staples arrived in Newton in 1688, took control of 93 acres and built the first 

house on this site. He was a weaver by trade, and a prominent citizen, serving as Newton’s first 

public school teacher and the town clerk. He was also a surveyor and created the first known 

map of Newton. Deacon Staples married Mary Craft in 1690.  

Moses Craft, a relative and foster child in the Staples household, ultimately inherited the 

property and built a new house (the present structure), following his marriage to Esther in 1729. 

He was a town selectman and a weaver by trade. The Craft family made alterations after the 

mid-18th century, including a rear ell added in 1768. It remained in the Craft family for two 

generations. William Wiswall II, a farmer and cousin of the Craft family, became the owner in 

1824 when the property still included 76 acres.  The Wiswall family likely made the Greek 

Revival updates typical of that time. A subsequent owner, a wealthy dry goods merchant called 

David Kinmouth, added Victorian features and another rear addition. 

By 1875 the house belonged to William C. Strong, a prominent civic leader and developer. He 

was an innovative thinker and president of the Massachusetts Horticultural Society. William and 

Mary Strong shaped not only the look of the house but also the nearby street facades along 

with driving the economic development of the village of Waban. At the close of the 19th century, 

large portions of open land formerly associated with this property were subdivided into 

residential and commercial lots. Throughout the 20th century, other owners continued to use it 
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as a single-family residence. It served as a rectory during a period when it belonged to the 

nearby Church of the Good Shepherd. Throughout these changes in ownership, many of the 

original features were preserved. 

 In 2015, the house was sold by the long-time owner who had been there for over 30 years, at 

the time of his retirement from his orthodontics practice, which had been operated from the 

1980s outbuilding. A developer purchased the property and proposed a 24-unit apartment 

complex which would have involved partial demolition of the historic house. Ultimately this was 

not approved. The City of Newton designated the building as a City of Newton Local Landmark. 

At that time, the Suzuki School of Newton Inc, a certified 501 ( c) (3) organization founded in 

1993, was seeking a new location for its expanding programs. Not only was the demand for the 

unique Suzuki approach to music instruction growing, but also the need for pre-school spaces in 

Newton had increased steeply since the Suzuki School founded its pre-school in 2009.  

 In 2017 the Suzuki School purchased 1615 Beacon Street for $3.6 million, relying on financing 

raised through a 25-year  $2.3 million mortgage. 

Attachment 2: Description of Historically Significant Features 

The building is architecturally significant as an example of 18th century architecture, that 

incorporated over time features of the Federal, Greek Revival and Queen Anne Styles. It stands 

in its original location. The mid- 18th century farmhouse replaced an even earlier structure on 

the same site and likely incorporates part of the original foundations. The building inevitably 

evolved during changes in ownership mentioned above.  

The house faces south directly onto Beacon Street.  The main block is two and half stories, with 

clapboard walls, a fieldstone foundation, and a gambrel roof. The front façade is five bays wide 

with 6 evenly spaced sash windows on the second story. 

The open veranda, which likely previously spanned 3 sides of the house, remains a distinctive 

feature of the front of the house, shed-roofed and supported by a colonnade of squared 

columns with simple brackets. The central entrance is flanked by full sidelights and topped by a 

cornice with frieze. The south-facing gable roof has three canted peaks. The pilastered flared 

and beaded trim around the front sash windows appears to date from an 1860 alteration.  

By 1895, during the time of ownership by William Strong, the house displayed its Queen Anne 

era window bays with an attached out-building at the rear of the house. 

The 4/4 windows on the front south face are larger than those on the two side faces. The 

windows on the west and east sides are topped by wooden, flat architrave hoods. On the east 

side, a three-sided bay window with elongated sash windows and a hipped roof is centered on 

the left side. 
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The gabled roof has two interior plain brick chimneys, located on the west and east sides. The 

articulated roof trim on all four sides of the house has returns.  

Attachment 3: Summary and Justification of Proposed Treatment 

The proposed plan for capital investment represents Phase II, following completion of Phase I 

amounting to $2.3m in 2017-2024. Phase II has two components.  

(a) Restoration including windows, porch, siding and gutters ($282k) 

Windows: As much as possible, the school aims to restore the original sash windows 

and incorporate appropriate mullions. The first-floor windows were restored during 

Phase I; the 2nd and 3rd floor windows now need attention. We are required to 

complete the lead abatement process on the upper floors. Throughout the house, 

there is an inconsistent variety of windows, with most being replacement windows 

including vinyl frames. The 1986 survey observed that at that time most of the 

windows have been replaced over time, while those on the first floor at the front 

façade are original. Other windows include double-hung vinyl 6/6 and 1/1 windows, 

2/2 wood double hung windows, and floor to ceiling triple track windows. An attic 

window on the east façade of the rear addition was previously filled in.  

 

We have detailed proposals and quotes for de-leading and either restoration or 

replacement of the windows on the second and third floors ( rooms 14, 15, 16, 17 and 

18, as well as Hallway 6 and 7, and Stairwells 2 and 3). This work needs to be carried 

out when the building is not occupied. 

 

Front porch restoration: Decking, railings and trim need repair/replacement. 

 

Siding: As recommended at the time of landmarking in 2015, it would be visually 

impactful to remove the aluminum siding in order to restore the exterior walls as close 

as possible to their original appearance. The metal siding has been there for over 50 

years, likely since the 1970s. Until we remove the metal siding, we do not know exactly 

the conditions underneath. This work could be carried out when the building is 

occupied. 

 

Gutters: These are in poor condition causing problems with water infiltration. The 

proposal is to replace them fully with white aluminum gutters. This work could be 

carried out when the building is occupied. 
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(b) Accessible Classroom Annex ($2,250k) 

The designs prepared by architect John LaFreniere aim to incorporate at the rear of the 

historic house to a two-story annex containing an elevator shaft. It is not possible to 

insert a vertical lift into the historic structure. The annex will provide about 2000 

square feet serving 2 floors, not only allowing for the elevator shaft but also enabling 

an expansion with additionally badly needed classroom and community performance 

space. Our mission includes being able to welcome all community members to our 

programs and activities, and we are required to make sure rooms in the music school 

and the preschool are fully ADA compliant prior to 2028.  Vetting and approval of the 

plans by city and state offices has been multi-faceted and this process is already quite 

far advanced: 

 

• The Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB) provided a temporary 

variance from compliance with the American Disabilities Act. The extension 

granted now requires the installation of a vertical lift by June 2028, in addition to 

regular reporting on fundraising efforts. We are in regular and frequent 

communication with the MAAB. 

• The plans were submitted to the Planning Department for the Administrative Site 

Plan Review on April 20, 2025. The review covered aspects related to zoning, 

drainage, parking and utilities. 

• The Inspectional Services Department issued a determination with respect to 

waivers under “Dover relief” as related to alterations to historic buildings by non-

profit organizations. Commissioner Ciccariello confirmed the waiver regarding (a) a 

small decrease in the non-conforming open space from 43.9% to 43.3% and (b) the 

inclusion of two free standing signs (letter of Aug. 20, 2025) 

• The Inspectional Services Dept requested that the electric transformer be pole 

mounted rather than placed within the front setback (letter of Aug. 20, 2025). 

• The Waban Area Council held a public community meeting on June 12, 2025, to 

review the current plans which were unanimously approved. 

 Attachment 4: Newton Historical Commission Review 

• The Newton Historical Commission carefully reviewed the architect’s plans on 

February 22, 2024, considering the Landmark status of the building and the need 

the proposed rear addition to be compatible with the historic architecture. The 

NHC voted unanimously to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness (memo of Feb. 

23, 2024) 

 



Suzuki School of Newton
Staples Farmhouse

1615 Beacon Street, Waban
Application for a CPA Grant

Pre-Proposal September 2025
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City of Newton Community Preservation Committee

Finances At a Glance
As of

Expenses as % 
of total current 

year revenue
Fiscal Year 2026

Revenue
Beginning balance 5,195,833                
Local CPA surcharge 5,597,549                
State match

Budget for this FY 811,239                   Estimated at 15%
Additional from prior FY 2,484                        

Total Available Resources 11,607,104              

Expenses

Bond repayment obligations 1,494,903                23% Webster Woods,Gath Pool, and Athletic Fields*  
NAHT payment 2,153,675                35% Actual
New funding authorizations -                            0% Includes funding recommended by CPC
Administrative costs 162,207                   3%
Total Expenses 3,810,784                59%

Current Fund Balance 7,796,320                

Fiscal Year 2027

Revenue
Beginning balance 7,796,320                
Local CPA surcharge 5,737,487                
State match

Budget for this FY 839,632                   Estimated at 15%
Additional from prior FY -                            

Total Available Resources 14,373,440              

Expenses

Bond repayment obligations 1,494,903                23%
Webster Woods,Gath Pool, and Athletic Fields and 
Jackson Homestead

NAHT payment 2,243,076                35% Estimated
New funding authorizations - - Includes funding recommended by CPC
Administrative costs 181,515                   3%
Total Expenses 3,919,493                60%

Projected Fund Balance 10,453,947              

October 17, 2025



City of Newton Community Preservation Committee

Spending Compared to Program Area Targets
Comparisons Based on % of Current Spending
As of October 17, 2025

Affordable 
Housing

 Historic 
Preservation Open Space Recreation Administration

Total 
Spending

Spending 9,168,717     3,990,313         3,214,979         7,167,741      819,505                24,361,255    
% of Total 38% 16% 13% 29% 3% 100%

Target % 35% 20% 20% 20% 5% 100%

Percentage Point Difference 
Between Actual and Target

3% -4% -7% 9% -2%

Spending 24,782,568   5,985,632         4,775,178         10,605,644    1,485,065            47,634,087    
% of Total 52% 13% 10% 22% 3% 100%

Target % 35% 20% 20% 20% 5% 100%

Percentage Point Difference 
Between Actual and Target

17% -7% -10% 2% -2%

Spending 39,400,544   18,031,885       13,887,056       18,352,983    2,985,349            92,657,817    
% of Total 43% 19% 15% 20% 3% 100%

Target % 35% 20% 20% 20% 5% 100%

Percentage Point Difference 
Between Actual and Target

8% -1% -5% 0% -2%

Note: spending on projects funded through bond issues is recorded as a series of annual debt service payments

Program Area

Most Recent Five Years

Most Recent Ten Years

Entire Life of Program



City of Newton Community Preservation Committee

Spending Compared to Program Area Targets
Comparisons Based on % of Current Revenue
As of Jul 2 2025

Affordable 
Housing

 Historic 
Preservation Open Space Recreation Administration

Total 
Spending

Total Current 
Revenue

Spending 9,168,717      3,990,313         3,214,979         7,167,741       819,505                24,361,255    20,959,107      
% of Total Current Revenue 44% 19% 15% 34% 4% 116%

Target % 35% 20% 20% 20% 5% 100%

Percentage Point Difference 
Between Actual and Target

9% -1% -5% 14% -1%

Spending 24,782,568   5,985,632         4,775,178         10,605,644    1,485,065             47,634,087    41,422,240      
% of Total Current Revenue 60% 14% 12% 26% 4% 115%

Target % 35% 20% 20% 20% 5% 100%

Percentage Point Difference 
Between Actual and Target

25% -6% -8% 6% -1%

Spending 39,400,544   18,031,885       13,887,056       18,352,983    2,985,349             92,657,817    93,059,092      
% of Total Current Revenue 42% 19% 15% 20% 3% 100%

Target % 35% 20% 20% 20% 5% 100%

Percentage Point Difference 
Between Actual and Target

7% -1% -5% 0% -2%

Entire Life of Program

Note: spending on projects funded through bond issues is recorded as a series of annual debt service payments

Program Area

Most Recent Five Years

Most Recent Ten Years



Spending as % of Program Revenue, Compared to Guidelines
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Spending as % of Annual Spending, Compared to Guidelines
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CPC Staff Update
Proposals and Docketing

Current Projects 

Budget

October 202,2025



Existing/Upcoming Pre-proposals

Pre-
proposals

Amount Meeting 
anticipated

Braceland/
Playground 

Unknown Rec June – first 
pre-proposal



Docketed Recommendations and 
ANTICIPATED Dates

Project Docketed Sub-committee Finance Full Council
NAHT    

WNC  10/27 (likely) 11/10 
(possible)

11/17 
(possible)



Other Updates

 Setting a special meeting re: surcharge after election?

 People seem to prefer alternate meeting dates on Tuesdays.

 We could include this item in a regular agenda.

 We could also set a specific meeting on 11/25 (before Thanksgiving) or 12/2
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